

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS  
EASTERN DIVISION**

IN RE: CHICAGO BOARD OPTIONS  
EXCHANGE VOLATILITY INDEX  
MANIPULATION ANTITRUST  
LITIGATION

*This Document Relates to All Actions*

Case No. 1:18-cv-04171

MDL No. 2842

Honorable Manish S. Shah

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF  
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR EXPEDITED DISCOVERY  
AND TO PARTIALLY MODIFY THE PSLRA DISCOVERY STAY**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. BECAUSE PLAINTIFFS HAVE ALREADY AMPLY PLED THAT MANIPULATION TOOK PLACE, THIS IS NOT IMPROPER “MERITS DISCOVERY” .....	2
II. THE PURPOSE OF THE DISCOVERY REQUESTS IS TO PRESERVE THE TIMELINESS OF CLAIMS AGAINST THE DOE DEFENDANTS .....	5
A. Plaintiffs Face Undue Prejudice Because of the Increasing Threat of Timeliness Defenses by the Doe Defendants.....	5
B. The Risk of Undue Prejudice Is Not the Result of a ‘Manufactured Crisis’ .....	7
III. THE REQUESTS ARE PARTICULARIZED TO THE NEED TO IDENTIFY THE DOE DEFENDANTS AND IMPOSE LITTLE, IF ANY, BURDEN ON CBOE.....	9
IV. THE RESOLUTION OF CBOE’S MOTION TO DISMISS DOES NOT IMPACT AND SHOULD NOT DELAY PLAINTIFFS’ RECEIPT OF THIS DISCOVERY .....	12
CONCLUSION.....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
<u><b>Cases</b></u>	
<i>Alaska Elec. Pension Fund v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 175 F. Supp. 3d 44 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....	3, 4
<i>Anderson News, LLC. v. Am. Media, Inc.</i> , 680 F.3d 162 (2d Cir. 2012).....	4
<i>Atkins v. City of Chicago</i> , 631 F.3d 823 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	4
<i>In re Broiler Chicken Antitrust Litig.</i> , 290 F. Supp. 3d 772 (N.D. Ill. 2017) .....	4
<i>In re China Education Alliance</i> , 2011 WL 3715969 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 22, 2011).....	7
<i>In re Comdisco Secs. Litig.</i> , 166 F. Supp. 2d 1260 (N.D. Ill. 2001) .....	2
<i>In re Commodity Exch., Inc., Gold Futures and Options Trading Litig.</i> , 213 F. Supp. 3d 631 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....	3, 4
<i>In re Delphi Corp.</i> , 2007 WL 518626 (E.D. Mich. Feb. 15, 2007).....	2
<i>Fish v. Kobach</i> , 2016 WL 893787 (D. Kan. Mar. 8, 2016) .....	11
<i>In re Flir Systems, Inc.</i> , 2000 WL 33201904 (D. Or. Dec. 13, 2000) .....	6
<i>Guava, LLC v. Does 1-5</i> , 2013 WL 3270663 (N.D. Ill. June 27, 2013).....	10
<i>Hard Drive Prods., Inc. v. Doe</i> , 283 F.R.D. 409 (N.D. Ill. 2012).....	10
<i>Hufnagle v. Rino International Corp.</i> , 2011 WL 2650755 (C.D. Cal. July 6, 2011).....	7
<i>Jenkins v. White Castle Mgmt. Co.</i> , 2014 WL 3809763 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 4, 2014) .....	11
<i>Lane v. Money Masters, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 225427 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 15, 2015).....	4

*In re Libor-Based Fin. Instruments Antitrust Litig.*,  
935 F. Supp. 2d 666 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)..... 3

*In re London Silver Fixing, Ltd., Antitrust Litig.*,  
213 F. Supp. 3d 530 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)..... 3

*Purzel Video GmbH v. Does 1-161*,  
2013 WL 12310084 (N.D. Ill. June 4, 2013)..... 10

*Rabin v. John Doe Market Makers*,  
Case No. 15-cv-00551 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 2, 2015) ..... 6

*In re Rambus, Inc. Securities Litig.*,  
2007 WL 1430047 (N.D. Cal. May 14, 2007)..... 6

*SG Cowen Securities Corp. v. U.S. District Court for N. Dist. of Cal.*,  
189 F.3d 909 (9th Cir. 1999) ..... 6

*Sarantakis v. Grattudauria*,  
2002 WL 1803750 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 5, 2002) ..... 5

**Rules / Statutes**

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6)..... 4
